

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
WRIT PETITION NO: 9889 OF 2019**

Between:

T. Rajani, W/o late T. Ramu, R/o. Government Qr. No. M.P. 18, New Malakpet, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. Telangana Legislature Secretariat, Telangana Legislative Assembly Buildings, Hyderabad, represented by its Secretary to State Legislature.
2. The Deputy Collector and Estate Officer, General Administration Dept., T.S Secretariat, Hyderabad
(R2 is impleaded as per C.O dt. 22/7/2021 in IA 1/2021)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more in the nature of mandamus declaring the action of respondent in terminating the services of the petitioner vide O.O. Rt. No. 92/OP.II/2019, Legislature (OP.II) Secretariat, dated 23.04.2019 as illegal, void and contrary to the Telangana Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1991 and consequentially to direct the Respondent to permit the petitioner to continue to be in service as Office Subordinate;

IA NO: 1 OF 2021:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Orders passed by the Estate Officer, General Administration Dept, Secretariat, Hyderabad, in Proceedings No.D/597/2017-MP dt.23.6.2021 in the interests of justice, pending disposal of WP 9889 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.V. Ramana, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of the GP for GAD, for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

**“At request of learned counsel appearing for the respondents, post on 05-08-2021.
Status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained by both the parties.”**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1 The Secretary to State Legislature, Telangana Legislature Secretariat, Telangana Legislative Assembly Buildings, Hyderabad
- 2 The Deputy Collector and Estate Officer, General Administration Dept., T.S Secretariat, Hyderabad (Addressees 1 & 2 BY RPAD)
- 3 Two CCs to GP for GAD, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad (OUT)
- 4 One CC to Sri P.V. Ramana, Advocate (OPUC)
- 5 One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

AKS,J

DATE: 22-07-2021

ORDER

WP. NO. 9889 OF 2019

STATUS QUO



[Handwritten signature]